

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IOWA

No. 21-1072

Muscatine County No. LACV022876

SHARI L. MARTIN,)
Plaintiff-Appellant,)
)
)
vs.)
)
THOMAS A. TOVAR, Individually)
And in his official capacity and)
CITY OF MUSCATINE, IOWA,)
Defendants-Appellees.)

**APPEAL FROM IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR MUSCATINE
COUNTY
THE HONORABLE STUART P. WERLING**

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

M. Leanne Tyler AT0008040
Tyler & Associates, PC
3285 Utica Ridge Road
Bettendorf, IA 5722
Telephone: 563.355.4040
Facsimile: 563.355.8883
Email: mlt@tylerlaw.com

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant

PROOF OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Proof of Service	2
Certificate of Filing	2
Table of Contents	3
Table of Authorities	5
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	7
Issues Presented for Appellant’s Proof Reply Brief	
I. THE CITY OF MUSCATINE ERRONEOUSLY INDICATED THAT THE FACTS OF OTHER JURISDICTIONS IMPOSING AN AIDED-BY-AGENCY THEORY, OR VICARIOUS LIABILITY, FOR A SEXUAL ASSAULT OF A MEMBER OF THE PUBLIC BY A POLICE OFFICER ON DUTY, ARE FACTUALLY DISTINGUISHABLE FROM MARTIN’S CASE	10
II. THE AIDED-BY AGENCY THEORY DOES NOT DIRECTLY CONFLICT WITH THE IOWA MUNICIPAL TORT CLAIMS ACT	24
A. Issue Preservation	24
B. Scope and Standard of Review	26
C. There is No Conflict with Iowa Municipal Torts Claims Act	27
Conclusion	30
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	31

Attorney's Cost Certificate 32

Certificate of Compliance with type volume
limitation, type face requirements and type style
requirements 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Applewhite v. City of Baton Rouge</i> , 380 So.2d 119, (LA.App.1979)	14
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 55 US 323 129 S. Ct. 781 (2009)	22
<i>Bill Grunder’s Sons Construction Inc. v. Ganzer</i> , 686 NW 2d 193 (IA 2004)	24,25
<i>Cox v. Evansville Police Department</i> , 107 N.E.3d 453 (IND 2018)	17,18,20 21,22,23 24,30
<i>Doe v. Forrest</i> , 176 VT. 476,853 A.2d 48,61-62 (2004)	22
<i>In re Marriage of Hitchcock</i> , 265 N.W. 2d 599 (IA 1978)	24
<i>Jane Doe v. Morris</i> , 213 WL 3933928 (Fed. Supp. E.D. LA 2013)	10,11,12 13,14,15 16,23,24,30
<i>Kunde v. Estate of Bowman</i> , 920 N.W. 2d 803 (IA 2018)	26
<i>L.N.K. ex rel. Kavanaugh v. St. Mary’s Medical Center</i> 785 N.E. 2d 303 (IN.Ct.App.2003)	21
<i>Latullas v. State</i> , 658 So.2d 800 (LA 1995)	14
<i>Los Angeles County v. Rettele</i> , 550 US 609, 127 S. Ct. 1989 (2007)	22

<i>Mary M. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 814 P.2d 1341 (CA.App.1991)	20
<i>Mason v. Vision Iowa Board</i> , 700 N.W. 2d 349 (IA 2005)	26
<i>Murtha v. Kahalan</i> , 745 N.W. 2d 711 (IA 2008)	26
<i>Otterberg v. Farm Bureau Mutual Insurance Company</i> , 696 N.W. 2d 24, 28 (IA 2005)	25
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 US 765, 134, S. Ct. 2012, 2021-22 (2014).....	21
<i>Sherman v. State Department of Public Safety</i> , 198 3d 148, 188 (DEL 2018)	28,29
<i>Sorci v. Iowa District Court</i> , 671 N.W. 2d 482 (IA 2003)	25
<i>Strand v. Rasmussen</i> , 648 N.W. 2d 95 (IA 2002)	25
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 293 US 1, 29-30, 88 S. Ct.1868 (1968).....	21
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 494 So.2d 1292 (LA.App.2 nd Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Weltzin v. Nail</i> , 618 N.W. 2d 293 (IA 2000)	24

Statutes

Iowa Code § 670.2(1)	27,30
Iowa Code § 670.4	27,29,30
